

From: Freda Berman, Maintenance Superintendent

Subject: Award Contract for City Tennis Court Repair

Date: January 17, 2017

Facts

1. The City maintains eight tennis courts – four at Centennial Park and four at Sherwood Park.

- 2. Years of play and the elements have caused the courts to deteriorate. The courts at Centennial Park require both resurfacing and new windscreens. The courts at Sherwood Park require resurfacing.
- 3. Bid documents for the repair of the tennis courts were prepared and advertised for bid on October 27, 2016.
- 4. Bids were received and opened on December 8, 2016 as follows:

First Serve Productions \$39,788 Sequoia Surfacing \$42,400 Trueline Construction \$78,679

Options

- 1. Do nothing;
- 2. Award a contract for City Tennis Court Repair to First Serve Productions.
- 3. Direct staff to pursue a different approach.

Analysis and Conclusions

The Čity tennis courts at Centennial and Sherwood Parks were last resurfaced in 2002. Industry standards call for resurfacing every four to eight years depending on environmental factors. Current conditions including, but not limited to cracking, peeling and fading, call for resurfacing. The windscreens at Centennial Park have mostly been removed due to large tears.

Staff reviewed the low bid from First Serve Productions and found it to be a responsive and responsible bid.

Fiscal Impact

The City's Fiscal Year 2016/17 budget includes sufficient funding for the project -- \$35,000 was allocated to repairing the Centennial Park tennis courts; \$25,000 for repairing the Sherwood Park tennis courts.

A project budget is proposed:

Contract \$39,788 10% Contingency \$3,979 \$43,767

Recommendation

- 1. Approve a project budget of \$43,767.
- 2. Authorize the City Manager to enter into a contract for City Tennis Court Repair with First Serve Productions in the amount of \$39,788.

Attachments

1. Repair Bid – First Serve Productions

BID FORMS

1.1 Bid.

Bids will be received at the City of El Paso de Robles, 1000 Spring Street, Paso Robles, California, until 2:00 p.m. on Thursday, December 8, 2016.

NAME OF BIDDER: First Serve Productions Inc.

To the City Council
of the City of El Paso de Robles
1000 Spring Street
Paso Robles, CA 93446

The undersigned hereby declare that we have carefully examined the location of the proposed Work, and have read and examined the Contract, including all plans, specifications, and all addenda, if any for the following Project:

CITY TENNIS COURT REPAIR

We hereby propose to furnish all labor, materials, equipment, tools, transportation, and services, and to discharge all duties and obligations necessary and required to perform and complete the Project, as described and in strict conformity with the Drawings, and these Specifications for TOTAL BID PRICE Indicated herein.

The undersigned acknowledges receipt, understanding, and full consideration of the following addenda to the Contract:

Addenda No. Now o

- 1. Attached is the required Bid Guarantee in the amount of not less than 10% of the Total Bid Price.
- 2. Attached is the completed Designation of Subcontractors form.
- 3. Attached is the fully executed Noncollusion Declaration form.
- 4. Attached is the completed Iran Contracting Act Certification form.
- Attached is the completed Bidder Information and Experience form.

BID SCHEDULE

NO.	ITEM DESCRIPTION	UNIT OF MEASURE	EST. QTY.	UNIT	COST
1.	Repair and Resurface Centennial Park Tennis Courts, complete	EA	4	\$3,9B.5D	\$15,89400
2.	Install Windscreens at Centennial Park Tennis Courts, complete	EA	4	2,000,00	\$8,0000
3.	Repair and Resurface Sherwood Park Tennis Courts, complete	EA	4	53,97350	\$15,854.00

The costs for any Work shown or required in the Contract, but not specifically identified as a line item are to be included in the related line items and no additional compensation shall be due to Contractor for the performance of the Work.

In case of discrepancy between the Unit Price and the Item Cost set forth for a unit basis item, the unit price shall prevail and shall be utilized as the basis for determining the lowest responsive, responsible Bidder. However, if the amount set forth as a unit price is ambiguous, unintelligible or uncertain for any cause, or is omitted, or is the same amount as the entry in the "Item Cost" column, then the amount set forth in the "Item Cost" column for the item shall prevail and shall be divided by the estimated quantity for the item and the price thus obtained shall be the Unit Price.

For purposes of evaluating Bids, the City will correct any apparent errors in the extension of unit prices and any apparent errors in the addition of lump sum and extended prices.

The estimated quantities for Unit Price items are for purposes of comparing Bids only and the City makes no representation that the actual quantities of work performed will not vary from the estimates. Final payment shall be determined by the Engineer from measured quantities of work performed based upon the Unit Price.

TOTAL BID PRICE:

shall prevail.

	TOTAL BID PRICE BASED ON BID SCHEDULE TOTAL OF UNIT PRICES FOR CITY TENNIS COURT REPAIR
	\$ 39 788 00
	Total Bid Price in Numbers
	5 The ty Nine Thornal Seven Hundral Engling Eight Delms
	Total Bid Price in Written Form
In ca	ase of discrepancy between the written price and the numerical price, the written price

from the

The undersigned agrees that this Bid Form constitutes a firm offer to the City which cannot be withdrawn for the number of calendar days indicated in the Notice Inviting Bids from and after the Bid opening, or until a Contract for the Work is fully executed by the City and a third party, whichever is earlier.

The successful bidder hereby agrees to sign the Contract and furnish the necessary bonds and certificates of insurance within ten (10) working days after the City provides the successful bidder with the Notice of Award.

Upon receipt of the signed Contract and other required documents, the Contract will be executed by the City, after which the City will prepare a letter giving Contractor Notice to Proceed. The official starting date shall be the date of the Notice to Proceed, unless otherwise specified. The undersigned agrees to begin the Work within ten (10) working days of the date of the Notice to Proceed, unless otherwise specified.

The undersigned has examined the location of the proposed work and is familiar with the Drawings and Specifications and the local conditions at the place where work is to be done.

If awarded the Contract, the undersigned agrees that there shall be paid by the undersigned and by all subcontractors to all laborers, workers and mechanics employed in the execution of such Contract no less than the prevailing wage rate within San Luis Obispo County for each craft, classification, or type of worker needed to complete the Work contemplated by this Contract as established by the Director of the Department of Industrial Relations. A copy of the prevailing rate of per diem wages are on file at the City's Administration Office and shall be made available to interested parties upon request.

Enclosed find cash hidder's hand or cashier's or cartified chack No.

Bank in the amount of, which is not
less than ten percent (10%) of this bid, payable to City of El Paso de Robles as bid security and which is given as a guarantee that the undersigned will enter into a Contract and provide the necessary bonds and certificates of insurance if awarded the Work.
The bidder furthermore agrees that in case of bidder's default in executing said Contract and furnishing required bonds and certificates of insurance, the cash, bidder's bond, or cashier's or certified check accompanying this proposal and the money payable thereon shall become and shall remain the property of the City of El Paso de Robles.
Bidder is an individual, or corporation, or partnership, organized under the laws of the State of
Bidder confirms license(s) required by California State Contractor's License Law for the performance of the subject project are in full effect and proper order. The following are the Bidder's applicable license number(s), with their expiration date(s) and class of license(s):
773811 5/31/18 , A, C32, C35, QLOI, DIZ

Agenda Item No. 9 Page 183 CC Agenda 1-17-17

licensing information.

If the Bidder is a joint venture, each member of the joint venture must include the required

Sureties that will furnish the Faithful Performance Bond and the Labor and Material Payment Bond, in the form specified herein, in an amount equal to one hundred percent (100%) of the contract price within ten (10) working days from the date the City provides the successful bidder the Notice of Award. Sureties must meet all of the State of California bonding requirements, as defined in California Code of Civil Procedure Section 995.120 and must be authorized by the State of California.

The insurance company or companies to provide the insurance required in the Contract documents must have a Financial Strength Rating of not less than "A-" and a Financial Size Category of not less than "Class VII" according to the latest Best Key Rating Guide. At the sole discretion of the City, the City may waive the Financial Strength Rating and the Financial Size Category classifications for Workers' Compensation insurance.

(signatures continued on next page)

16

information submitted in connection with this true and correct	der the laws of the State of California that all of the s Bid and all of the representations made herein are
Executed at Harffe CA	on this day of Ducaha. 2014
(Corporate Seal)	(Bidders Name - Print or Type) First Sense Wednestons Inc. (Name and Title) (Signature)
Names of individual members of firm or nar addresses are listed below:	nes and titles of all officers of corporation and their
Name Davis Heat H Titl	· Quee President
Complete Address 451 Starmon	A Ct. Dandille Ct 94526
Phone (925) 872 3159	FAX (925) 852-7944
Name Chand Johnson Titl	Bruk Loay Discreery Bay CA 91505
Complete Address 3699 Office	Brook Loap Discrery Bay CA 91505
Phone	FAX
NameTitle	·
Complete Address	
Phone	FAX
NameTitle	<u> </u>
Complete Address	
Phone	FAX

1.2 Bid Bond

[Note: Not required when other form of Bidder's Security, e.g. cash, certified check or cashler's check, accompanies bid.]

The makers of this bond are, FIRST SERVE PRODUCTIONS, INC.

Principal, and THE GUARANTEE COMPANY OF NORTH AMERICA USA

and are held and firmly bound unto the City of El Paso de Robles, hereinafter called the City, in the penal sum of TEN PERCENT (10%) OF THE TOTAL BID PRICE of the Principal submitted to City for the work described below, for the payment of which sum in lawful money of the United States, well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH that whereas the Principal has submitted the accompanying bid dated 20 for CITY TENNIS COURT REPAIR, DPW 16-16.

If the Principal does not withdraw its Bid within the time specified in the Contract; and if the Principal is awarded the Contract and provides all documents to the City as required by the Contract; then this obligation shall be null and void. Otherwise, this bond will remain in full force and effect.

Surety, for value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the Contract shall in affect its obligation under this bond, and Surety does hereby waive notice of any such changes.

In the event a lawsuit is brought upon this bond by the City and judgment is recovered, the Surety shall pay all litigation expenses incurred by the City in such suit, including reasonable attorneys' fees, court costs, expert witness fees and expenses.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the above-bound parties have executed this instrument under their several seals this <u>17TH</u> day of <u>NOVEMBER</u>, 2014, the name and corporate seal of each corporation.

(Corporate Seal)

(Corporate Seal)

FIRST SERVE PRODUCTIONS, INC.

Contractor/ Brincipal

By_

Title

THE GUARANTEE COMPANY OF NORTH AMERICA USA

Surety

Attorney-in-Fac

Title SANDRA R. B. ACK, ATTORNEY-IN-FACT

(Attach Attorney-in-Fact Certificate)

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the Individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document. STATE OF CALIFORNIA County of Sacramento before me, Sokha Evans , Notary Public, Insert Name of Notary exactly as it appears on the official seal personally appeared Sandra R. Black Name(s) of Signer(s) who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) SOKHA EVANS acted, executed the instrument. COMM. # 2125519 NOTARY PUBLIC & CALIFORNIA SAGRAMENTO COUNTY I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of Comm Exp. AUG. 30, 2019 the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. Witness my hand and official seal. Signature Place Notary Seal Above - OPTIONAL -Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of the form to another document. **Description of Attached Document** Title or Type of Document: Number of Pages: Document Date: Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: Signer's Name: __ ☐ Individual ☐ Individual ☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s): ☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s): ☐ Partner ☐ Limited ☐ General Partner ☐ Limited ☐ General Attorney in Fact ☐ Attorney in Fact RIGHT THUMBPRINT RIGHT THUMBPRINT OF SIGNER ☐ Trustee ☐ Trustee OF SIGNER ☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Guardian or Conservator Top of thumb here Top of thumb here Other: Other: Signer is Representing: Signer is Representing: The Guarantee Company of North America USA



The Guarantee Company of North America USA Southfield, Michigan

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL BY THESE PRESENTS: That THE GUARANTEE COMPANY OF NORTH AMERICA USA, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Michigan, having its principal office in Southfield, Michigan, does hereby constitute and appoint

> Sharon J. Rusconi, Sandra R. Black, Sokha K. Evans Edgewood Partners Insurance Center

its true and lawful attorney(s)-in-fact to execute, seal and deliver for and on its behalf as surety, any and all bonds and undertakings, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, which are or may be allowed, required or permitted by law, statute, rule, regulation, contract

The execution of such instrument(s) in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon THE GUARANTEE COMPANY OF NORTH AMERICA USA as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes, as if the same had been duly executed and acknowledged by its regularly elected officers at the principal office.

The Power of Attorney is executed and may be certified so, and may be revoked, pursuant to and by authority of Article IX, Section 9.03 of the By-Laws adopted by the Board of Directors of THE GUARANTEE COMPANY OF NORTH AMERICA USA at a meeting held on the 31st day of December, 2003. The President, or any Vice President, acting with any Secretary or Assistant Secretary, shall have power and authority:

To appoint Attorney(s)-in-fact, and to authorize them to execute on behalf of the Company, and attach the Seal of the Company thereto, bonds and undertakings, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and

To revoke, at any time, any such Attorney-in-fact and revoke the authority given, except as provided below 2

In connection with obligations in favor of the Florida Department of Transportation only, it is agreed that the power and authority hereby given to the Attorney-in-Fact includes any and all consents for the release of retained percentages and/or final estimates on engineering and construction contracts required by the State of Florida Department of Transportation. It is fully understood that consenting to the State of Florida Department of Transportation making payment of the final estimate to the Contractor and/or its assignee, shall not relieve this surety company of any of its obligations under its bond.

In connection with obligations in favor of the Kentucky Department of Highways only, it is agreed that the power and authority hereby given to the Attorney-in-Fact cannot be modified or revoked unless prior written personal notice of such intent has been given to the Commissioner -

Department of Highways of the Commonwealth of Kentucky at least thirty (30) days prior to the modification or revocation.

Further, this Power of Attorney is signed and sealed by facsimile pursuant to resolution of the Board of Directors of the Company adopted at a meeting duly called and held on the 6th day of December 2011, of which the following is a true excerpt:

RESOLVED that the signature of any authorized officer and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorney or certification thereof authorizing the execution and delivery of any bond, undertaking, contracts of Indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and such signature and seal when so used shall have the same force and effect as though manually affixed.



County of Oakland

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, THE GUARANTEE COMPANY OF NORTH AMERICA USA has caused this instrument to be signed and its corporate seal to be affixed by its authorized officer, this 23rd day of February, 2012.

THE GUARANTEE COMPANY OF NORTH AMERICA USA

STATE OF MICHIGAN

Stephen C. Ruschak, President & Chief Operating Officer

Stuhe Checket

Randall Musselman, Secretary

made Trum

On this 23rd day of February, 2012 before me came the individuals who executed the preceding instrument, to me personally known, and being by me duly sworn, said that each is the herein described and authorized officer of The Guarantee Company of North America USA; that the seal affixed to said instrument is the Corporate Seal of said Company; that the Corporate Seal and each signature were duly affixed by order of the Board of Directors of



Cynthia A. Takai Notary Public, State of Michigan County of Oakland My Commission Expires February 27, 2018 Acting in Oakland County

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand at The Guarantee Company of North America USA offices the day and year above written.

Cynthia a. Takai

I. Randall Musselman, Secretary of THE GUARANTEE COMPANY OF NORTH AMERICA USA, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney executed by THE GUARANTEE COMPANY OF NORTH AMERICA USA, which is still in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have thereunto set my hand and attached the seal of said Company this T day of November 2016.

tinacee Turnelle

Randall Musselman, Secretary

Notary Acknowledgment

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA COUNTY OF CONTRA COSTA	
On December 06, 2016, before me, CHA	RLES D. DEWITT, Notary Public, personally
appeared CHANEL THIM LAR	, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory
evidence to be the person(\$) whose name(\$) is/are me that he/she/they executed the same in his/he	subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to tr/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the la is true and correct.	aws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph
CHARLES D. DEWITT	WITNESS my hand and official seal.
CHARLES D. DEVVIII	Clas Decum
OP	TIONAL
Though the information below is not required by law and could prevent fraudulent removal and	r, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document it reattachment of this form to another document.
CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER	DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT
☐ Individual ☐ Corporate Officer	BID BOND # F5-39
Title(s)	Title or Type of Document
Partner(s)	man
☐ General	Number of Pages
Attorney-In-Fact	
☐ Trustee(s) ☐ Guardian/Conservator ☐ Other: Signer is representing: Name Of Person(s) Or Entity(les)	Date of Document
	Signer(s) Other Than Named Above

NOTE: This acknowledgment is to be completed for Contractor/Principal.



Notary Acknowledgment

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA COUNTY OF			
On	20	, before me, _	, Notary Public, personally
appeared			, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory
me that he/she/they ex	ecuted t	he same in h	s/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to is/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their r the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed
I certify under PENALTY is true and correct.	OF PER	RJURY under	the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph
			WITNESS my hand and official seal.
Signature of No	tary Public		
			OPTIONAL
Though the information and cou	ation below	v is not required i fraudulent remov	by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document real and reattachment of this form to another document.
CAPACITY CLAIR	MED BY	SIGNER	DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT
☐ Individual ☐ Corporate Officer			
Titl	e(s)		Title or Type of Document
Partner(s)			Number of Pages
Attorney-In-Fact] 0811	origi.	
☐Trustee(s) ☐Guardian/Conservator ☐Other: Signer is representing:			Date of Document
Name Of Person(s) Or Entity(ies)			
			Signer(s) Other Than Named Above

NOTE: This acknowledgment is to be completed for the Attorney-in-Fact. The Power-of-Attorney to local representatives of the bonding company must also be attached.

END OF BID BOND

1.3 List of Subcontractors

In compliance with the Subletting and Subcontracting Fair Practices Act Chapter 4 (commencing at Section 4100), Part 1, Division 2 of the Public Contract Code of the State of California and any amendments thereof, Bidder shall set forth below: (a) the name and the location of the place of business, (b) the California contractor license number, (c) the DIR public works contractor registration number, and (d) the portion of the work which will be done by each subcontractor who will perform work or labor or render service to the Bidder in or about the construction of the work or improvement to be performed under this Contract in an amount in excess of one-half of one percent (0.5%) of the Bidder's Total Bid Price. Notwithstanding the foregoing, if the work involves the construction of streets and highways, then the Bidder shall list each subcontractor who will perform work or labor or render service to the Bidder in or about the work in an amount in excess of one-half of one percent (0.5%) of the Bidder's Total Bid Price or \$10,000, whichever is greater. No additional time shall be granted to provide the below requested information.

If a Bidder fails to specify a subcontractor or if a contractor specifies more than one subcontractor for the same portion of work, then the Bidder shall be deemed to have agreed that it is fully qualified to perform that portion of work and that it shall perform that portion itself.

Work to be done by Subcontractor	Name of Subcontractor	Location of Business	CSLB Contractor License No.	DIR Registration Number	% of Work
None					
		941			
					41

21

Work to be done by Subcontractor	Name of Subcontractor	Location of Business	CSLB Contractor License No.	DIR Registration Number	% of Work
(Attach additional	sheets if necessary)				

Colown Sucretary

Signature_

Dated_

Name and Title_

1.4 Bidder Information and Experience Form

INFORMATION ABOUT BIDDER

(Indicate not applicable ("N/A") where appropriate.)

NOTE:		Bidder is a joint ve arties to the joint ve		shall be duplicated and information provided
1.	0 Nam	e of Bidder:	First &	ere Reductivis INC
2.	0 Туре	e, if Entity:	Corpus	ntion
3.0	0 Bidd	er Address:	457 St	ment Ct. DANINE CA 91524
	_/	(925)552- simile Number Www.de-fi		(925) 872-3159 Telephone Number po. Com
4.0	How —	many years has	Bidder's org	panization been in business as a Contractor?
5.0		many years has	Bidder's org	anization been in business under its present
	5.1	Under what operated?	other or t	former names has Bidder's organization
6.0) If Bio	lder's organization	is a corpora	tion, answer the following:
	6.1	Date of Incorpo	ration:	2000
	6.2	State of Incorpo	oration:	CA
	6.3	President's Nar	ne:	DAVID Klensith
	6.4	Vice-President's	s Name(s):	N/A
	6.5	Secretary's Nar	ne:	Charel Johnson
	6.6	Treasurer's Nar	ne:	NA

7.1 Date of Organization: Name and address of all partners (state whether gener partnership): WA If other than a corporation or partnership, describe organ principals:	
partnership): WA If other than a corporation or partnership, describe organ principals:	
If other than a corporation or partnership, describe organ	
principals:	nization and n
A///I	
List other states in which Bidder's organization is legally qualifi	an reliable to a second
NA	
What type of work does the Bidder normally perform with its ow Terms Barkelball Could Repair :	
Zesurtacinis	
Has Bidder ever failed to complete any work awarded to it? If so, and why:	, note when, wh
No.	
Within the last five years, has any officer or partner of Bidder's been an officer or partner of another organization when it facontract? If so, attach a separate sheet of explanation:	

82477.07000\29316783.1

TOWN TH	-	W7.6	A 300	
94.0	8.0	10.0	IR	пъли
ED 8	8.0	2.5	B 85.	197.5

	the state of the s	and Branch Add		
torst	legublic BAN	6 - Danaille	(925)87	0-1777
		and Name and A		
EPIC .	Brokers Si	andy Black	1514)481-	5108
		,		

LIST OF CURRENT PROJECTS (BACKLOG)

[**Duplicate Page if needed for listing additional current projects.**]

The state of the s		
Tonuis R:R	Spring 2017	935 398:00
Trendis R. R.	Spirkes 2017	915,900.00
Legis RIR	Solines 2017	[28 409 a)
Tenis Brokalsal		939,650,0L
TENENS PIL	Somur	J33016.00
TANIS L'L	Sm 217	F72 340 00
	Tremis RIR Tennis Brokelson	Thereis RIR Spring 2017 Thereis RIR Spring 2017 Tennis Badalsal Spring 2017 Tennis RIR Song 2017 Tennis RIR Song 2017

LIST OF COMPLETED PROJECTS - LAST THREE YEARS

[**Duplicate Page if needed for listing additional completed projects.**]

Please include only those projects which are similar enough to demonstrate Bidder's ability to perform the required Work.

Project	Description of Bidder's Work	Completion Date	Cost of Bidder's Work
City of Flockton City of Fel boline Us P. Pockton Emperile Ce	23 Tennis Bandotti	e 11/22/16	9124383.00
Coty of 81 boline	12 Towns Brotte	210/84/4	9124383. ~
U.P. Plackon	12 Tenans Cik	2/2/16	\$125 81200 ··
Empelle Ce	2 Bankther 19m	9115/16	₹24,278,00

EXPERIENCE AND TECHNICAL QUALIFICATIONS QUESTIONNAIRE

Personnel:

The Bidder shall identify the key personnel to be assigned to this project in a management, construction supervision or engineering capacity.

1. List each person's job title, name and percent of time to be allocated to this project:

2. Summarize each person's specialized education:

3. List each person's years of construction experience relevant to the project:

Charlel -7

4. Summarize such experience:

SAME AS ABOUTE

Bidder agrees that personnel named in this Bid will remain on this Project until completion of all relevant Work, unless substituted by personnel of equivalent experience and qualifications approved in advance by the City.

Changes Occuring Since Prequalification

If any substantive changes have occurred since Bidder submitted its prequalification package for this Project, Bidder shall list them below. If none are listed, Bidder certifies that no substantive changes have occurred.

82477.07000\29316783.1

Additional Bidder's Statements:

If the Bidder feels that there is additional information which has not been included in the questionnaire above, and which would contribute to the qualification review, it may add that information in a statement here or on an attached sheet, appropriately marked:
VERIFICATION AND EXECUTION
These Bid Forms shall be executed only by a duly authorized official of the Bidder:
I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing information is true and correct:
Name of Bidder Trist Serve Productions in
Name Chapel Tohwan
Title Societary
Date 12/4/16
Contractor License No. 978811
DIR Contractor Registration No. 1000003156

1.5 Non-Collusion Declaration

Non-Conusion Deciaration
The undersigned declares:
I am the Scriffing of Frist Levie Hoden transform the party making the foregoing Bid.
The Bid is not made in the interest of, or on behalf of, any undisclosed person, partnership, company, association, organization, or corporation. The Bid is genuine and not collusive or sham. The Bidder has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other Bidder to put in a false or sham bid. The Bidder has not directly or indirectly colluded, conspired, connived, or agreed with any Bidder or anyone else to put in a sham bid, or to refrain from bidding. The Bidder has not in any manner, directly or indirectly, sought by agreement, communication, or conference with anyone to fix the Bid Price of the Bidder or any other Bidder, or to fix any overhead, profit, or cost element of the Bid Price, or of that of any other Bidder. All statements contained in the Bid are true. The Bidder has not, directly or indirectly, submitted his or her Bid Price or any breakdown thereof, or the contents thereof, or divulged information or data relative thereto, to any corporation, partnership, company, association, organization, bid depository, or to any member or agent thereof to effectuate a collusive or sham bid, and has not pald, and will not pay, any person or entity for such purpose.
Any person executing this declaration on behalf of a Bidder that is a corporation, partnership, joint venture, limited liability company, limited liability partnership, or any other entity, hereby represents that he or she has full power to execute, and does execute, this declaration on behalf of the Bidder.
I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct and that this declaration is executed on 12/6/19 [date], at [city], [state].
Name of Bidder Frost Serve Reduction Truc Signature Name Chavel Johnson
Title Southard
A Marie Mari

1.6 Iran Contracting Act Certification

(Public Contract Code section 2200 et seq.)

As required by California Public Contract Code Section 2204, the Contractor certifies subject to penalty for perjury that the option checked below relating to the Contractor's status in regard to the Iran Contracting Act of 2010 (Public Contract Code Section 2200 et seq.) is true and correct:

The Contractor is not: identified on the current list of person and entities engaged in investment activities in Iran prepared by the California Department of General Services in accordance with subdivision (b) of Public Contract Code Section 2203; or (2) a financial instruction that extends, for 45 days or more, credit in the amount of \$20,000,000 or more to any other person or entity identified on the current list of persons and entities engaging in investment activities in Iran prepared by the California Department of General Services in accordance with subdivision (b) of Public Contract Code Section 2203, if that person or entity uses or will use the credit to provide goods or services in the energy sector in Iran. The City has exempted the Contractor from the requirements of the Iran Contracting Act of 2010 after making a public finding that, absent the exemption, the City will be unable to obtain the goods and/or services to be provided pursuant to the Contract. The amount of the Contract payable to the Contractor for the Project does not exceed \$1,000,000. Signature: Printed Name: Firm Name:

82477.07000\29316783.1

contracts for three years.

Note: In accordance with Public Contract Code Section 2205, false certification of this form shall be reported to the California Attorney General and may result in civil penalties equal to the greater of \$250,000 or twice the Contract amount, termination of the Contract and/or ineligibility to bid on